

Order No.7, dt.21.08.18.

Both the accused persons namely Sudhir Barman and Swapna Sen are produced from J.C.

Two separate bail applications are filed on behalf of accused persons praying for bail on the ground stated therein. Copy served. Bail petitions are moved.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Swapna Sen submitted that the accused Swapna Sen has not any way related with this case and she has been falsely implicated in this case. Accordingly, he drawn my attention towards the seizure list and submitted that there is no relation between the two seizure and thus prayed for bail.

On going through the seizure list of the Company Commander, BSF, dt.12.06.18, time 9:15 hours and 9:45 hours and relating the same with the facts disclosed in the letter of complaint, the things are very much clear and I do not agree with the submission of Ld. Advocate for the accused Swapna Sen.

Since the case is relating to commercial quantity, I am not inclined to allow bail prayer. Accordingly, bail prayer on behalf of both the accused persons is considered and rejected.

To 04.09.18 for production.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge 1st Court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS).**

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS).
Dt. 21.08.18.**